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RSM/esr BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
December 1 OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

P

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2128
Order No, R- /73¢

APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS
COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE
THE PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE
POOLS, AND FOR PERMISSION TO INSTALL

AN AUTOMATIC CUSTCODY TRANSFER SYSTEM,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing a*t 9 o'clock a.m. on

‘November 30, 196¢, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,

Examiner duly appointed by the 01l Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, heréinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of December = 950, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S.
Nutter , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:
(1) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof,

(2) That the applicant, Sinclair Oil & Gas Company, 1s the
owner and operator of the T. D. Pope lLease consisting of the W/2
of Section 36, Township‘14 South, Range 37 ERast, NMPM, ILea County,
New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle the
production from the Denton-Devonian Pool with the producition from
the Denton-Wolfcamp Pool from all wells presently completed or
hereafter drilled on the above-described T. D. Pope Lease, after
separately metering only the Denton-Wolfcamp production¢umm% me well o
s adyicl foaos pobuces tp wp aflveni€e.

(ﬁ3 That the app;icaut further proposes to install an

automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled

production.
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(5) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer

‘' equipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown

ferring the cuséady of oil, and that the use of such equipment

should be permitted, provided adequate safety features are

incorporated therein,

{6) That approval of the subject application will neither

cause waste nor impair correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, be and
the same is hereby authorized to commingle the production from
‘the Denton-Devonian Pool with production from the Denton-
Wolfcamp Pool from all wells presently completed or hereafter
drilled on the T. D. Pope Lease consisting of the W/2 of Section
36, Township 14 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New

Mexico, after separately metering only the Denton-Wolfcaimp

production.

ect lease

. PROVIDED HOWEVER, That should any well on il

become capable of producing-a top allowable from either pool, the

applicant shall also separately meter the production from the

‘Denton-Devonian Pool, and shall notify the Santa Fe Office of

the Commisgion of such action.

to install automatic custody transfer equipment to handle said

commingled production.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall install adequate

facilities to permit the testing of all wells located on the
above-déscribed T. D. Pope Lease at least once each month to
determine the individual production from each well.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in order to prevent the overflow and

waste of oll in the event the automatlic custody transfer gystem
fails to transfer oil to the pipeline, the applicant shall add
additional storage facilitiés from time to time, as it becomes
necessary, to store the production which will accrue during the

hours that sald lease is unattended, or in the alternative, shall

(2) That the applicant be and the same is hereby authorized

-

|
|
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‘i 80 equip the existing facilities as to automatically shut-in the |
}
1

lease production at the wellhead in the event the storage facili-
li ties become full, &v -@__‘—"“ __44//‘ <4 .i-,m Aﬁﬂm
! a#;ﬁka;f’-&:ﬁi s Fusie EBA ] r

i .IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED: ‘

That all meters used in the above-described automatic custody

l
1
i

| transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a manner
las to ensure an accurate measurement of the ligquid hydrocarbon i
production at all times. | |

That meters shall be checked for-accuracy at least once-each

month until further direction by the Secretary-Director.

That meters shall be calibrated against a mas*ter metexr or
against a test tank of measured volume and the results of such
calibzx ation £iled with the Commission on the Commission form
r"v‘"

untitled *Meter Test Report."

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated. '
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSTION BF fHE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )

OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY FOR

APPROVAL OF AN AUTOMATIC CUSTODY

TRANSFER SYSTEM AND THE COMMINGLING 2159
OF OTL PRODUCED FROM THE DENTON CASE NO. /
DEVONIAN POOL AND THE DENTON WOLF-

CAMP POOL ON ITS T. D. POPE LEASE, ORDER NO.
CONSISTING OF W/2 of SECTION 36,

T-14-S, R-37- E, LEA COUNTY, NEW

MEXICO

APPLICATION

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY, a Maine corporation with
an operating office in Midland, Texas, hereby files its
appllication herein, in tripllcate, and represents:

1.

That the applicant, Sinclalr 0il & Gas Company, is the

operator of its T. D. Pope lease, consisting of the W/2 of

'Section 36, T-14-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico, and that

sald lease is productive of oil from the Denton Devonian Pool
and the Denton Wolfcamp Pool. . '
2,

Sald lease consists of fee lands in which the working
interest under the existing oil and gas leases is owned by
Sinclalr 011 & Gas Company and others and both the working
interest and royalty interest are owned in common throughout
the lease.

3.

Applicant proposes to install an automatic custody
transter system to handle the Denton Devonian and the Denton
Wolfcamp production from alil wells présently drilled or here-
after completed on sald lease., Applicant proposes to meter
the Denton Wolfcamp production and to determine the Denton
Devonlan production by subtraction from the total production

recorded by the automatic custody transfer system. Said

meters wlll be checked for accuracy at reasonable intervals

¥
/
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'and the results of such tests furnished to the Commission as

may be required by the Commission. All equipment used in the
system will be operated and maintained in such a manner as to
insure an accurate measurement of the oil produced from each
pooi.

L,

Applicant represents that the automatic custody trans-
fer system which 1t proposes to install 1s a reliable and
economic means of transferring the custody of oil and that the
installation of the system and the commingling of the oil after
measgurement is in the interest of prevention of waste and will
not impalr correlative rights.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before an Examiner at Santa Fe,'New Mexico,
that notice be given hereon, and that upon such hearing the
Commisgsion grant its approval of an automatic custody transfer

L ]

system and the commingling of oil produced from the Denton
m
Devonian and Denton Wolfcamp Pools on its T. D. Pope lease,

as hereinabove set forth.

HORACE N. BURTON
P. 0. Box 1470
Midland, Texas

GILBERT, WHITE AND GILBERT

By W, S
Bishop Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
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SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
OETAIL OF LEASE AUTOMATIC CUSTODY CONTROL UNIT

T.D. POPE LEASE

DENTON DEVONIAN & DENTON WOLFCAMP POOLS
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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LEGEND FOR SKID MOUNTED UNIT

DESCRIPTION

QO ~NOOOSLH W —

“Storter

Beacen Light

Sampler

Monitor 8.5.8 W.

Low Pressure "Stop’ Switch

High Pressure "Stop’ Switch

Timer "Start” Switeh

Electric Valve, 3 way, 2 position

Back Pressure Regulator (to maintain 10 psi)
Pressure Gauge

Thermometer

g}?an_g::rs (Tempecrg;lwdgo%gn.s%)a BPD
Cenlritugal Pump with Electric Motor

e e
e A

e

NOTES
Connection For Meter Proving By
Moster Meter
Temperature Bulb For Meter
Externally Mounted
Plug Valve with Leak Tesi Drain-
cock Assembly For Meter Proving
Pipe Line Proving Tank

PUS—

PR
i

ALS
\
_O%
\
%&
AY

G~
Ca

6_—_

-—; 6 - B EAA M

R MUTTE

T IS I
G ATICN COmEHON
CAN RN

S CONEER -
ol & T NO b N

—

e

CEBM!;;\:-{“ Z/Z;Cf-»—""“'”

e e i

7 MODEL 30!

700 - 2500 BPD

e 3




Ty
s == ;:;.zj L S EETIS S ;1 gfmnﬁftr:rwii ;E? e e
St 1peso it
W Markhem
8alf ¢ontinentsl Rumble 1rC00 I N‘_fl_ __‘l e iros R
118 TR’ e L Y 17 THOTOe f ’ .
iy - - (YR N Y ! '
I W IWIre Sy, NaTY
ti800 A Reby Wik g i CTankacrley g - — 7 -
16 ' i "~ [ i 2 spoers 81
: R oo FFdedr . A Gabern
e el N:w l;u:;b: sAE IRmzen | ;»'nt:. e :
Spesrs v oy ' ey L% [ cay § Low Leenard 1o | g0 Lo
: Y ks ) >, A corler s jChas H Lo—-- %) ?m.'t pJ’ Fodara’ ROg- \"In»orn‘!
X el stote ﬂos«gﬁ‘%"# e L ﬂz’ﬁf’r'u_@_(_/» B, ienalsa o Tt §| ye Ry
ihpt.d Mg SRSt e sz .s.’_;_w—‘___-" 4 .a-r—-—'—r“l"“ care 22 ) ot e o
! - 2w 'whdle O P
o { { 306 ‘?:‘w:;:; I .'”:‘k*)vu,a ol ; l 3"11
20w pmbeesader Ol | @incle wacma T Erany " L oo RS A TR "r{
o srese - Voo Aegitt- IR ] ' o {
[0, el et %"' v ' FrL ] seta- solf ¥y : %
", , Mo -
wr) 3| _ 2. o}
T 10}.480 rNelhe sqile -ouif Ve
ot inls®,
! Frtrps A.,'C“ ‘noU-l A -
: 3104A¢, 5. e
Ourham Sne. Lor! L oa Wh(lman ;
X ] £ Dangleds |LY sordesvxll 1o Alan W r
f’;‘:“x&. iy zﬁ’."/ 1 :‘Mﬂd Vi Narliayals m » it X .a’lx
s = o ST Y :"Ja—r M‘:‘;"“‘ 1 [ [} r F‘ rf“‘ < \“d‘n ‘l.
* - 0 Americe -
Y | B @ L i I R
\ Rariteg , st 1 Bt o 1580A¢. B hrencd L vA Sl
Ad ' - Shaihon Las Wi Iman 22y & -
i Céving ¥ :"na - N 4
Mollie A.Leme J i ‘ﬁ 10 r} .“ij}_ esat | S Pavsat \ 21 Rgad.ele’ & . s A
______ 28,__..—-———- rys; oty (24 26 ;ﬂmiﬂ 0 &
% *J:“ s e shall 4 b°
e . o e TITY)
' “Bughiey f 499
4 M Penne <
: A Niide! (R |Ross Maione o 3.7 Me g O liganard a7 ca ;
E g Lol - d 3 .
i awlider § Mc.Maxwell e Lo imect i ine RForl, 818 Lura-ww D= /s slake & Ooran | WL ipve. 8
o 10 134000 Fepr ot . y ' ~ i //
" et s siem 7). 4 - - 3. Pearod Toles _HjaiKink
o Walker vinartley ®re L 't 'y Ry 1
[ | % 048 Y b ‘/’.
A D . i i
A k Jagsin A v i
: g ML (] 4 el cilads Co ; u‘ ﬂﬂ’wm} 2y 32“”“—
WO — 3 " P /‘ o 39851 '
(Roy @ Barion’ : ek i " . o . 73 et b
. ™ 5 i ; WA Fgthon I
& Thos &. o ¥ ?
. rdcAfiaNd oc. Shendro ‘Jﬁ.ﬁm £ y 2. * ) ro s 4 - Mﬂ(]) H‘hga.o %
30 3318 h -39, s\ !L'L . 1 -¥9 ¥4 - -3y 3¢ Th &0 . e OO YT ARES 4
3 198 "
! eh b 3 Shetl, IS Laﬂ :
1 4 1 B @ o T 1 W
) . Wi
v seilip Stondro " ; , . : + n
B s | s S o Ll ) rmrigresd B
32 b ke T w g Suiive,ole’ j
soclieee o ‘l plad e b Q\‘G ’ " % £ i
Al < At W il 0
Hut el T i P . ;
" sonard ’l,‘ -’n’::-:"m * m::".‘&' * »
3,,,y ‘75’2’%" e ‘wa.!im,;& S‘f_:.w 5»““ e BalMs & Dichinson | re | : Barnice dchinson
[ Rl aE | | | ol
i - ", . Liered
. w] S LERRT| N aneetie l8..01gking 07 W o ¢ tickinwen ol
t » B el LR A A g Y
\ - 14043
g ""”‘.‘J’bw ?n‘“ k: otr &N‘TON ! ¢.2. Moren
prpw—T § B e Ll ok ead I Vil 2 —
olal irea ] o T N . ) 1.’.“31:“ ‘ t
PP W.N GIImece on _ _ [RIE ] .
; Pl w. Morpen xi-l— ] * oso "o ;,w ;'ll aj’hc [+ { dinn
; y &N i - ) oS B Simmees 1} R i
Iwsdd 34 Mok “.a‘ﬂ'.‘;:.‘n’%’ u..uu-‘-”y*@ Pocific Ay ,‘.gn b S il Bdd M“C”'“/:"’" Ladd 5:’:"'::“‘:"'”"-
5 /" \,_g)l.n—‘sc | 3L o] :e‘::‘ oy
E -4 Sor\ Mmer 9! ) "
i ﬁ e MG Mo E£ 3¢ Oiekingon
e rSha'l vy, | (e r . -
*ghine Rey. Taose! Lawien
% ereo Ceven G ordon Oickingon, ™ shell
Baling Bt 3 R RN 177w~ v e L T ag— T ) Zre
sunray -wid- Cont
11664 0
: 11968 I
revsa Sellie ¢ Diekinton vt a;l.
L Dandon8/e | 5‘,/wy "” e dordondXAinson Ir Shels ) orble ALrad
‘5_ 7 i s s _“—T "
» " - LE) -’;,‘—:_o.—'.‘-‘ 1}
’/
BEFORE EXA MINER NUTTER

@ 'DEVONIAN oL CQNSERVAT\ON COMMSRART| OF
® WOLFCAMP ’j&@,exmmtw. EW MEXICO

CASE o RALEl T |
/’"’W”""'” ’ é/\'-




SINCLAIR OIL 8 GAS COMPANY

DENTON POOL
T.D. POPE LEASE

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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NO. 35-60

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 1960

| g J A

0il Conservation Commission - 9 a.m., STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDINGL Santa Fe¢, N.M.

The folloWing cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examfner, or Oliver
E. Payne, attorney, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2125:

CASE 2126:

CASE 2127:

Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for an oil-oil dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its Lusk Deep Unit Well
No. 1, located in Unit A, Section 19, Township 19 South, Range
32 Easi, Lea County, New Mexiéb}”in such a manner as to permit
the production of oil from an undesignated Bone Springs pool

and the production of o0il from an undesignated Pennsylvanian
pool through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Tidal Oil Company for an unorthodox gas well
location. Applicant. in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of an unorthodox gas well locaticn in an undesignated Pictured
Cliffs pool at a point 1150 feet from the South line and 2040
feet from the Wast line of Section 21, Township 24 North, Range
1 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Application of Sinclair O0il & Gas Company for permission to
commingle the production from two separate pools and for an
automatic custody .transfer system. Applicant,; in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production from
the Dean Devonian and Dean Permo-Pennsylvanian Pools from all
wells presently completed, or hereafter drilled on its State Lea
396 Lease consisting of the NE/4, S/2 NW/4, and N/2 SW/4 of
Section 35, Township 15 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, after separately metering only the pvoductlon from the
Dean Permo Ponnsylvaivian Pool., Applicant further seeks permission:
to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle sald
commingled production,

Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for permission to
commingle the .production from two separate pools and for an
automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production from
the Denton-Devonian and Denton-Wolfcamp Pools firom all wells
presently completed or hereafter drilled on its T. D. Pope Lesnse, /
consisting of the W/2 of Section 36, Township 14" South, iange

37 East, Lea County, New Mexico after separately metering only
the Denton-Wolfcamp production. Applicant further seeks per-
mission to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle
said commingled production.
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CASE 2129: Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for permission to
: commingle the production from two separate pools from two

separate leases and for an automatic custody transfer sysiem
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to
commingle, after separate measurement, the production fron iiic
Denton-Devonian and Denton-Wolfcamp Pools from all wells present-
ly completed or hereafter drilled on the following-described
leases:

Whitman "A" Lease, NE/4 of Section 26
Whitman "B" Lease, E/2 of Section 23,

both in Township 14 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
and for permission to install an automatic custody transfer
system to handle said commingled production.

. CASE 2;§Q: Application of Redfern and Herd, Inc., for an order force-pooling
' . a standard 320-acre gas proration-unit in the Basin-Dakota Pool.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seceks an order force-pool-
ing all mineral intérests in the Dakota Producing Interval in
the W/2 of Section 29, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, Basin-
Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. The following aré
among the interested parties:

Aztec 0il & Gas Company, Sunmit 0il Company, Buth Schrecht
Edwin A. Schrecht Ella Dilaise, and San Carson.

CASE 2131: Application of Robinson Brothers Oil Producers for the creation
of a new gds pool and for the promulgation of special rules and
g ; regulations therefor. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
; : the création of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production con-
: sisting of the N/2 of Section 22, Township 11 South, Range 31
‘ ' East, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the
; e promulgation‘of special rules and regulations governing said
? : pool including a provision for 320-acre gas proration units,

CASE 2132: Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company for permission to
commingle the production from several pools.. Appllcanu,,1n the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the production
from the following pools underiying the State "V Lease consist-
ing of the SW/4, W/2 SE/4, and NE/4 SE/4 of Section 10, Town-

- ship 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico: Blinebry
0il Pool, Brunson Pool, Drinkard Pool, Hare Pool, Tubb 0il Pool,
Wantz Abo Pool, Blinebry Gas Pool and Tubb Gas Pool, with
allocation to the various pools being based on monthly well tests
except that separate mntering and separation facilities would
be used for oil well and gas well completions.
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CASE 2133: Appllcat1on of Humble Oil & Refining Company for an automatxc
custody transfer system and for an exception to Rule 309 (ay.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to install

- an automatic custody transfer system to handle the Gallup pro-
dyctign from an undesignated Gallup pool from all wells present-
ly completed or hereafter drilled on its Navajo "L" Lease
consisting of all or portions of Sections 25, 26, 35 and 36,
Township 29 North, Range 14 West, '‘San Juan County, New Mexiéo.

CASE 2134: Application of Nearburg & Ingram for a dual completion, for
o permission to commingle the production from two separate pobdls,
. and for an automatic custody transfer system, Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order auihiorizing the dual comple-
tion of its Midhurst Well No, 1, located in the N¥/4 NW/4 of
_ Section 35, Township 12 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
T Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil
from an undesignated Pennsylvanian Pool and the production of
, C 0il from the Southwest Gladiola-Devonian Pool through parallel
: ’ strings of tubing. Applicant further seeks permission to
gommingle the production from said two commén sources of supply
from all wells on its Midhurst Lease consisting of the NW/4 of
said Section 35 and for permission to install an automatic
custody transfer system to handle said commingled productlon

P A P AR w4188 s e o

{ CASE-2135: Application of Nearburg & Ingram for an order creating a new oil
* pool and for the promulgation of temporary special rules and
regulations therefor, Applicsnt, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the creation of a new pil pool for Pennsylvanian production
consisting of the NW/4 of Section 35, Township 12 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, Appllcant further seeks the
promulgatibn of temporary special rules and regulations govern-
~ing said pool including a provision for 80-acre proration units,

ig/




GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
’ CHAIRM AN

State of Nefr Wexica
@il Consgervation Commisgion

LAND COMMISSIONER

MURRAY E. MORGAN
MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST

A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 879
SANTA FE

Decembér 8, 1960

Mr, Charles Yhite Re: Case No. 2128
Gilbert, White & Gilbert Order No. R-1831

P. O. Box 787

Zanta Yo, Nev Mexico Applicant:

. X _
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case,

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0CC

Artesia O
Aztec OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSBRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATa OF NBEW MEXYCO

| IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
! CALLED BY THE OIL CONSBERVATION
| COMMISBSION OF NEW MEXICO POR

| THR PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No, 2128
Order No. R-1831

| APPLICATION OF BINCILAIR OIL & GAS

| COMPANY FOR MERMISSION TO COMMINGLE
| THE PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE

| POOLS, AND FOR PERMISSION TO INSTALL

| LA COUMTY, NEW MEXICO,

i ~ ORDER OF THE COMMISSICN
BY THE mxggom X

FThis gaves eame on for hearing at 9 o'¢lock a.m. on
Kovember 30, 1960, at Santa Fe, bew Masico, before Daniel 3. Mutte

Mexigo, hereinafter referred to as the “Commlssion,” in asesordancs
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

MOW, on this_8th day of Decesber, 1560, the Commission,
8 quorwm being present, having considered the application, the
svidence addueed, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel 8. Nutter, and baeing fully advised in the premises,

! FINDS8s

(1) That dwe public notice having been given as required by
! 1aw, the Cosmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. ’

(2) That the applicant, Sinclair 01l & Gas Company, 18 the |
owner and operator of the 7. D. Pope lease ¢onsisting of the W/2
I New Mexieo.

(3) That the applicant seeks painlscion to cocmmingle the
produstion from the Denton-Devonian Pool with the produgtion Ixow
‘the Denton~Wolfeamp Pool from all wells presently cowmpleted ox
i hexreaftexr drilled on the above-described T. D. Pope Isase, after
|| saparatsly wetering only the Denton-Wolfeamp production since no
‘'wall on the subject lease produces top unit allowabls.

it
I

| AN AUITOMATIC CUBSTODY TRANSFER SYSTEM, !

Examirey duly appeinted by the Oil Conservation Commission of New .

i (4) That the applicant further proposes to install an
Il automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled i
production,

"

i

rs
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' {5) That the previous use of aytomatic custody transferxr

oquipn.nt, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown

that such equipment is a reliabls and sscncmic means of trans-

turring tha eustody of oil, and that the use of such equipment

; ‘should be pernitted, provided adequate safety features are
ﬁineorporated therein,

: (6) That approval of the subjeact application will neithex
cause waste nor impair ccorrelative rights.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

. {1) That the applicant, Sinelair 0il & Gas Cowpany, be and
the came is hnxaby anthorized to commingle the production from é
‘the Denton-Dovenian Pool with the production from the Denton- -
wolfcamp Pool iton all wells presently completed or hereatier !
deilled on the T. D. Pope Isase consisting of the W/2 of Segtion
1136, Township 14 Bouth, Range 37 Bast, NMPM, lea County, New
iMexico, after separately metering only the Denton-Wolfcawp ;
production, :

DED R, That should any well on the subject lease
become capable of produeing a top allowable from either pool, the
applicant shall also separately meter the production f£rom the !
_ ipenton<Devonian Pool, and shall notify the Santa Fa Office of

the Commission of such action.

i

’ (2) That the applicant be and the sawe is hereby authozized
lto install awtomatie custody transfer equipment to handle said
fconninqied production.,

PROVIDED HOWRVER, That the applicant shall install adequate
facilities %o permit the testing of all wells located on the
above~described P, D. Pope Ieasa at least once each month to
determine the individual production from each well.

!
FROVIDED FURTHER, That in order to prevent the overflow and
wvaste of oil in the evant the avtomatie gustody transfer system
L Esils to transfer oil to the pipeline, the apolicant shall add
additional storage facilities from time to time. ag it becones :
necessary, to store the production tihich will aeccrue during the f
‘hours that said lease is unattended, or in the alternative, shall !
'oithor so equip the existing facilities as to automatically shut-
in the lease produstion at the wallhead in the event the storage
facilities become full, ox test the flow-iines to a preasure of
gat least 1k tiwmes the shut-in pressure of the wells.

IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED:

That all metexrs wsed in the above-deacribad automatic eustod*
§xtrannfqar avatem shall ba aperated and maimtained in such a manner .
as to ensure an acourate measurement of the liquid hydrogarbon
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i

|| production at all tiwes.

iy g
i qhat meters shall be checked foX ACCUEREY at least once each
|| month wntil further direction by the Searetary-Dixector.
1!
shat meters shall be calibrated against 2 saster meter OF |
| against 2 est tank of measured volume and the results of suwch |
| galibration giled with the Commission on the commigsion form
| entikled "Metex Test Roport."

3

i ]
!fl poNS at Santa Fe, Nwow Mestico, om the day and yesa¥ hexein-
! above designated.

GTATE OF MEW MEXICO
oL CONBERVATION COMMISBION

' 4 V—'-"—v—- =

e o o e S e A
T T T R
13




FORAIAG M e

 Sinctmr) - Sivgramr O1L & Gas CoMpany
o~ N Box 1920

Hobbs, New Mexico
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Mr. 4. L. Porter,'Jr.
Secretary-Dirsctor
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Moxico

Dear Sir:

The following is furnished in accordance and comnliancs with
the 0il Conservation Commissiont!s Memo No. 10-61.

Effective January 1, 1966, production commingling was discontinued
on the T.D. Pope Lease Denton Devonian and Denton Wolfcamp Pools,
Section 36, Township lﬂ South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

This commingling was authorized by the New Mexico O0il Conservation's
Case No. 2128, Order No. R-1831,

Yours truly, -/

o

A,

\k‘.j( ( (}\/"/"’:')Z N ey T

“Fred Burns
Superintendent

FB1RJ1J1

cct w/orig.
0C « Hobbs-
RAW - Tulsa (Systems & Computing Dept.)
REC, WIS (2)
Service Pipe Line Co.
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~ BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG,
Santa Fe, New Mexico

November 30, 1960

IN THE MATTER OF:

i ]

APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY for )
permission to commingle the production from two )
separate pools and for an automatic custody transfer)
system, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to commingle the production from the )
Denton-Devonian and Denton-Wolfcamp Pools from
all welle presently completed or hersaafter'drilled on
its T. D. Pope Lease, consisting of the W/2 of
Section 36, Township 14 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexico after separately metering only

) CASE
)
)
)
‘ )
the Denton-Wolfcanmp production. - Applicant further )
)
)
)
)
)

NO, 2128

seeks permission to 1n§j:all an automatic custody
transfer system to handle said commirigled produc-
tion,

BEFORE:

Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

MR, MORRIS: Application of Sinclair Oil & Gas Company for
permissicn to commingle the production from two separate pools and for an
automatic c;stody tranéfer system, | |

MR, WHITE: May the reéord show that the same counsel is
appearing as recorded in Case 2127,

MR, NUTTER: Yes, sir,

MR, MORRIS: Let the record show that the witness has
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previously been sworn,

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, BURTON:

Q Will you please state your full name, by whom you are em-

ployed and in what capacity?

A R. M. Anderson, Senior Petroleum Engineer, Sinclair Oil &

Gas Company, Midland Division Office.

Q Are your qualifications as an engineer before the Commission?
A Yes, they are.

Q Have you made a study of the matter now heing hieard?

A Yes, I have.

Q Please proceed with the exhibits which you prepared and

what is Exhibit No, 1?

| A Exhibit No, 1 is a area map showing the sub-lease which is

Sinclair's T.D. Pope Lease outlined in red. This lease is in the Denton-
Devonian and Denton-Wolfcamp fields. I have colored the eight Devonian
wells green and I have colored the five Wolfcamp wells red.

Q What is the ownership of the working interest and royalty
here so far as the records of the company show?

A This is Fee land and the working interesi and royally interests
are common and ldentical with regard to the two reservoirs.,

Q Sinclair i{s the operator of the lease?

A Yes,

Q With reference to Exhibit Nos, 2 and 3, please expl_ain the
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like system, LACT system kyou propose.

A Exhibit No. 2 is a diagrammatic sketch of the proposed tank
battery installation and this is a little more complicated than the previous
applicaifon in that we have Kobe pumping equipment 1nsta11ed in the Devonlan
wells. .Starting with the Devonian header, we finished four of the wells that
come in and go to one heater treater and the other four Devonian wells go to a
second heater treater. The production from the heater treaters then go into a
pair of flumes and ilience into two 1500 barréel tanks. We are installing at this
time a vapor recovery unit a;'ld that unit takes the vapors off the top of the flume
which is the point of the lowest pressure in the system and compresses them
and puts them back into the casing head gas line where they are metered along
with the regular casing head gas and any liquids that are recovered are put into
the power oil tank and thence are eventually sold to the - through the LACT
system and for that reason because we are installing vapor recovery units, we
are proposing to bring the different Wolfcamp wells and put them through their
heater treater and meter the oil from the Wolfcamp and then inject that oil into
the top of ‘one of the flumes so that the vaﬁors from the Wolfcamp can be re~
covered by the vapor recovery unit, ”

The power ofl tanks of course have two outlets, one of them to the
Kobe pumps and the oil is pumped down to the Devonian wells, mixes with the
new production in the bottom of the well and is produced back out with the new
Devonian oil from the wells and of course then comes hack to the header. Any
excess oll over the power oil requirément flows out of the top of the power oil

tank and will go to the first 1000 barrel surge tank for settling purposes and
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then into a sﬁecond 1000 barrel surge tank which in turn discharges this oil to
the IACT system. There 1s a prover taﬁk to be installed on this system by
Service Pipe Line Company and is agreeable in this installation that that will be
their tank. It is their custom to set their own tank on one of these installations
and it will be used to calibrate our meters. I believe that is the explanation on

how the battery will .wo‘rk with regard to Exhibit No. 2.

Q Youi Exhibit'No. 3 is a detall of the automatic un;t?
A Yes.
Q And is this the same equipment shown on your Exhibit No. 3

in the previous case, No. 21277

A Yes, except the components are a little larger in this. We
have two models and this is dﬁr larger model and it is designed from 700 to
2500 barfels of oil per day. We see on it two oil meters and the purpose of
those are to double check each other. With this volume of 611 involved, why,
we have a double check on the amount of oil. We deem it necessary to have
two meters and outside of that and the prover tank, it ‘1s' identical to the
previous unit,

Q So your testimony in this application would be the same
except for that difference?

A Yes.

Q What would be the effect of commingling, the price received
for the oll in this case?

| A Here again both crudes are high gravity subject to penalty

for high gravity and therefore when they are commingled, the resulting blend

- ®




calculates to come out the exact selling price of the commingled blend as some

of the individual crudes. So there is no price advantage or disadvantage in

commingling these crudes.

Q In your opinion, is this proposed system a reliable and

economic means of measuring and trarisfering the custody of the oll prodticed ?

PHONE CH 3-669)

A Yes, sir.

“Is it in the Interest of prevention of waste?

Yes, sir.

And will there be any impairment of correlative rights?

No, sir.

MR, BURTON: We would like to offer the exhlbits into the

record.,

MR, NUTTER: One through three will be admitted. Anyone

have any questions of Mr. Anderson?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, PAYNE:

Q Mr. Anderson, are any of Denton-Wolfcamp or Denton-

Devoniah on this lease top allowable?

A  No, sir.

-DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Q Could you give me some relative production figures?

A I am sorry, yes, yes they are top allowable, The Denton-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Devonian wells are all top allowable wells. The Denton-Wolfcamp wells are

all less than top allowable and I have some production figures. The ailowable

in September for the Devonian wells was 55,971 barrels. However, they
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produced 41,7"03 barrels which is about 75% of their allowable, and the Wolf-
camp zoneg, its' allowable was 5790 barrels and it has produced 3
so it is not producing even its limited allowable and the Devonian wells are

considérably under productive, they are top allowables.

Q

A

to a point where they are all somewhat less than top allowable. There is no

individual well at this time that is capable of top allowable.

Q
N

Q

Wolfcamp only and subtract that from the total?

A

Q

wélls which would be completed in the Wolfcamp by dualing existing wells ?

A

at these depths with the casing program that is in the three Devyonian wells.
I don't know whether they could be dualed, there certainly acthrce existing

Wolfcamp completions on the lease.

Q
locationé ?

A

Q

existing wells?

Is any individual well a top allowable well?

It is my understanding they are not, they all have declined

That is the Devonian as well as the Wolfcamp?
‘Yes, sir.

You 'do propose In this case also to meter the Denton-

Yes, sir.

This lease is fully developed with the exception of three

Yes, sir. I don't know whether they could be dualed or not

1

Do you know if Sinclair is drilling any of these W&féamp

We do not have any present development in the lease.

For all pracﬂcal purposes your application is limited to the
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A Yes,
MR, PAYNE: Thank you,

MR, BURTON: Howeve‘r your application is filed for a present

and future wells?
A That is right.
MR, BURTON: That is all we have.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q What is the reason the Devonian production is split and goes
through two systéems? Is-it a matter of capacity for one syé“tem?

A Yes, sir, It is a matter of capacity of the heater treaters andg
that is the reason. |

Q Would iSiinc‘:léir O‘ilJCompany , 1f either or both of these zones
became capable of producing top allowable, be willing to install additional
positive digplacement meters downstream from the heater treaters on the
Devonian side or to re~open this case for further study?

A Yes.

MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Anderson? You
may be excused, Do you have anything further in this c:;se, Mr, Burton?

MR, BURTON: Nothing further.

MR, NUTTER: Does anyone have anything further for case

21287 We will take the case under advisement and call case 2129,
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, LEWELLYN F, NELSON, Couri Reporier, do
foregoing and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico Oﬂ
Conservation Commission was reported by me in Stenotype and reduced to
typewritten transcript under my personal supervision, and that the same is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, Skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand this /&.c4 a/ff},%/,/zfc /92 , in the City of

Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.

Vs (& -
0(/(“6:4‘1 e /,1“")' }/ C Ot g -

Lewellyn F. Nelson, Court Reporter.

I do bereby cert ﬂf,; t‘mt tho foz;e:g;zgni is
‘ H [@hte
cnrete ren.an o ST+
:hzonlm e e iadng pEoLase 1-‘.0.,-7/‘70
N wlveanis ER
heard by me Clh... V4 & £ 7~ uamm— , 19.€2.
................. Exaninen
Fofl e RIS Tt vation COMiBBion




